changes in the consolidated financial statements of CA Immo Group.

Due to the new approach for consolidation according to IFRS 10, the treatment of some entities into CA Immo Group
changed, so that these companies are not longer included according to proportionate consolidation, but according to
the Equity method. Additionally the application of the proportionate consolidation of companies under joint control is
no longer permitted according to IFRS 11. These companies are accounted for according to the equity method in the
consolidated financial statements. The effect of the above mentioned changes in the financial reporting took place
retrospectively, starting 1.1.2013.

The following tables show the effect on consolidated statement of financial position, consolidated statement of profit
and loss and other comprehensive income and consolidated statement of cash flows by 2013 respectively 01.01.2013
following first time adoption of IFRS 10 and IFRS 11.

hainz
Rechteck

 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 68

€ 1,000 2013 according to

IAS 27 + 28

(as reported)

changes due to

IFRS 10 + 11 and

change of

presentation

2013 according to

IFRS 10 + 11

(restated)

Rental income 281,470 – 86,595 194,875

Operating costs charged to tenants 68,513 – 29,989 38,524

Operating expenses – 77,890 33,394 – 44,496

Other expenses directly related to properties rented – 21,500 5,007 – 16,493

Net rental income 250,593 – 78,183 172,410

Gross revenues hotel operations 7,316 0 7,316

Expenses from hotel operations – 5,798 0 – 5,798

Result from hotel operations 1,518 0 1,518

Other expenses directly related to properties under

development – 4,612 1,830 – 2,782

Income from the sale of properties held for trading 29,211 – 7,106 22,105

Book value of sold properties held for trading – 16,957 4,793 – 12,164

Trading result 12,254 – 2,313 9,941

Result from the sale of investment properties 63,204 – 4,593 58,611

Income from services 7,585 6,414 13,999

Expenses related to development services – 5,834 5,834 0

Indirect expenses – 38,158 – 2,580 – 40,738

Other operating income 9,226 – 6,195 3,031

EBITDA 295,776 – 79,786 215,990

Depreciation and impairment of long-term assets – 6,342 867 – 5,475

Changes in value of properties held for trading – 500 487 – 13

Depreciation and impairment/reversal – 6,842 1,354 – 5,488

Revaluation gain 47,834 1,502 49,336

Revaluation loss – 81,555 39,062 – 42,493

Result from revaluation – 33,721 40,564 6,843

Result from joint ventures 0 26,287 26,287

Operating result (EBIT) 255,213 – 11,581 243,632

Finance costs – 148,297 29,433 – 118,864

Other financial result 3,000 – 3,000 0

Foreign currency gains/losses – 974 – 89 – 1,063

Result from interest rate derivative transactions – 32,214 – 585 – 32,799

Result from financial investments 6,033 5,958 11,991

Result from other financial assets – 2,545 – 1,233 – 3,778

Result from associated companies 3,356 1,233 4,589

Financial result – 171,641 31,717 – 139,924

Net result before taxes (EBT) 83,572 20,136 103,708

Current income tax  – 27,016 4,209 – 22,807

Deferred taxes – 6,169 1,099 – 5,070

Income tax – 33,185 5,308 – 27,877

Consolidated net income 50,387 25,444 75,831

thereof attributable to non-controlling interests 2,050 – 1,958 92

thereof attributable to the owners of the parent 48,337 27,402 75,739

 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

C
O

N
S

O
L

ID
A

T
E

D
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 S
TA

T
E

M
E

N
T

S
C

O
N

S
O

L
ID

A
T

E
D

 F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 S

TA
T

E
M

E
N

T
S

 69

€ 1,000 2013 according to

IAS 27 + 28

(as reported)

changes due to

IFRS 10 + 11

2013 according to

IFRS 10 + 11

(restated)

Consolidated net income 50,387 25,444 75,831

Other comprehensive income

Valuation cash flow hedges 38,536 – 190 38,346

Reclassification cash flow hedges 51,484 0 51,484

Other comprehensive income/loss from associated

companies – 23 23 0

Exchange rate differences 44 123 167

Income tax related to other comprehensive income – 17,094 25 – 17,069

Other comprehensive income for the period

(realised through profit or loss) 72,947 – 19 72,928

Revaluation gains/losses IAS 19 – 430 0 – 430

Income tax related to other comprehensive income 147 0 147

Other comprehensive income for the period (not

realised through profit or loss) – 283 0 – 283

Other comprehensive income for the period 72,664 – 19 72,645

Comprehensive income for the period 123,051 25,425 148,476

thereof attributable to non-controlling interests 2,307 – 1,976 331

thereof attributable to the owners of the parent 120,744 27,401 148,145

hainz
Rechteck

 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 70

€ 1,000 31.12.2013 according

to IAS 27+28

(as reported)

Changes due to

IFRS 10+11

31.12.2013 according to

IFRS 10+11

(restated)

ASSETS

Investment properties 3,108,487 – 968,923 2,139,564

Investment properties under development 486,355 – 86,260 400,095

Hotels and other own used properties 32,813 0 32,813

Office furniture and other equipment  9,069 – 7,369 1,700

Intangible assets 35,056 – 15,002 20,054

Investments in joint ventures 0 219,224 219,224

Investments in associated companies 106,088 – 67,344 38,744

Financial assets 125,214 174,438 299,652

Deferred tax assets 5,079 – 779 4,300

Long-term assets 3,908,161 – 752,015 3,156,146

Long-term assets as a % of total assets 79.6% 86.4% 78.1%

Assets held for sale 118,190 – 3,723 114,467

Properties held for trading 59,169 – 38,603 20,566

Receivables and other assets 149,955 – 13,949 136,006

Cash and cash equivalents 675,413 – 61,987 613,426

Short-term assets 1,002,727 – 118,262 884,465

Total assets 4,910,888 – 870,277 4,040,611

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Share capital 638,714 0 638,714

Capital reserves 1,015,007 – 14,471 1,000,536

Other reserves – 37,422 – 1 – 37,423

Retained earnings 181,900 10,539 192,439

Attributable to the owners of the parent 1,798,199 – 3,933 1,794,266

Non-controlling interests 66,983 – 66,983 0

Shareholders' equity 1,865,182 – 70,916 1,794,266

Shareholders' equity as a % of total assets 38.0% 8.1% 44.4%

Provisions 8,370 – 254 8,116

Interest-bearing liabilities 1,555,032 – 452,913 1,102,119

Other liabilities 194,343 9,396 203,739

Deferred tax liabilities 216,418 – 76,114 140,304

Long-term liabilities 1,974,163 – 519,885 1,454,278

Current income tax liabilities 14,131 – 1,651 12,480

Provisions 73,457 – 12,383 61,074

Interest-bearing liabilities 872,045 – 263,222 608,823

Other liabilities 111,910 – 2,220 109,690

Short-term liabilities 1,071,543 – 279,476 792,067

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 4,910,888 – 870,277 4,040,611

 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

C
O

N
S

O
L

ID
A

T
E

D
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 S
TA

T
E

M
E

N
T

S
C

O
N

S
O

L
ID

A
T

E
D

 F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 S

TA
T

E
M

E
N

T
S

 71

€ 1,000 1.1.2013 according to

IAS 27+28

(as reported)

Changes due to

IFRS 10+11

1.1.2013 according to

IFRS 10+11

(restated)

ASSETS

Investment properties 4,391,378 – 1,252,006 3,139,372

Investment properties under development 726,988 – 191,655 535,333

Hotels and other own used properties 36,253 0 36,253

Office furniture and other equipment  9,972 – 7,806 2,166

Intangible assets 37,122 – 15,417 21,705

Investments in joint ventures 0 242,818 242,818

Investments in associated companies 36,233 0 36,233

Financial assets 93,587 119,707 213,294

Deferred tax assets 9,812 – 2,287 7,525

Long-term assets 5,341,345 – 1,106,646 4,234,699

Long-term assets as a % of total assets 90.7% 91.8% 90.4%

Assets held for sale 53,794 0 53,794

Properties held for trading 52,693 – 30,435 22,258

Receivables and other assets 182,866 – 4,166 178,700

Cash and cash equivalents 257,744 – 64,516 193,228

Short-term assets 547,097 – 99,117 447,980

Total assets 5,888,442 – 1,205,763 4,682,679

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Share capital 638,714 0 638,714

Capital reserves 1,030,410 0 1,030,410

Other reserves – 107,659 – 2,170 – 109,829

Retained earnings 131,393 – 14,693 116,700

Attributable to the owners of the parent 1,692,858 – 16,863 1,675,995

Non-controlling interests 122,884 – 110,262 12,622

Shareholders' equity 1,815,742 – 127,125 1,688,617

Shareholders' equity as a % of total assets 30.8% 10.5% 36.1%

Provisions 4,163 – 253 3,910

Interest-bearing liabilities 2,454,856 – 450,144 2,004,712

Other liabilities 271,435 – 8,475 262,960

Deferred tax liabilities 215,863 – 81,294 134,569

Long-term liabilities 2,946,317 – 540,166 2,406,151

Current income tax liabilities 15,448 – 826 14,622

Provisions 78,931 – 9,537 69,394

Interest-bearing liabilities 924,676 – 511,856 412,820

Other liabilities 107,328 – 16,253 91,075

Short-term liabilities 1,126,383 – 538,472 587,911

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 5,888,442 – 1,205,763 4,682,679

hainz
Rechteck

 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 72

€ 1,000 2013 according

to IAS 27 + 28

(as reported)

Changes due to

IFRS 10+11

2013 according to

IFRS 10 + 11

(restated)

Operating activities

Net result before taxes 83,572 20,136 103,708

Revaluation result incl. change in accrual and deferral of rental

income  21,656 – 39,052 – 17,396

Depreciation and impairment/reversal 6,842 – 1,354 5,488

Result from the sale of long-term properties and office furniture

and other equipment – 65,279 6,622 – 58,657

Taxes paid excl. taxes for the sale of properties – 7,385 3,022 – 4,363

Finance costs, result from financial investments and other

financial result 139,264 – 32,391 106,873

Foreign currency gains/losses 974 89 1,063

Result from interest rate derivative transactions 32,214 585 32,799

Result from other financial assets and from investments in

associated companies – 811 – 26,287 – 27,098

Cash flow from operations 211,047 – 68,630 142,417

Properties held for trading – 6,976 8,655 1,679

Receivables and other assets 28,645 – 19,518 9,127

Provisions – 2,326 462 – 1,864

Other liabilities – 20,849 10,196 – 10,653

Cash flow from change in net current assets – 1,506 – 205 – 1,711

Cash flow from operating activities 209,541 – 68,835 140,706

Investing activities

Acquisition of and investment in properties incl. prepayments – 225,268 65,434 – 159,834

Acquisition of property companies, less cash and cash equivalents 0 – 32,586 – 32,586

Acquisition of office equipment and intangible assets – 5,077 87 – 4,990

Disposal of financial assets 1,400 0 1,400

investments in joint ventures 0 – 180,607 – 180,607

Disposal of long-term properties and other assets 243,343 16,521 259,864

Disposal of investment property companies, less cash and cash

equivalents 600,217 – 134,257 465,960

Disposal of joint ventures 0 136,099 136,099

Financing of joint ventures 0 – 26,892 – 26,892

Repayment of joint ventures 0 21,458 21,458

Taxes repaid/paid relating to the sale of long-term properties – 7,447 0 – 7,447

dividend distribution/capital repayment from associated

companies and securities 1,021 1,626 2,647

Interest paid for investment in properties – 5,800 3,736 – 2,064

Interest received from financial investments 7,565 – 1,078 6,487

Cash flow from investing activities 609,954 – 130,459 479,495

 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

C
O

N
S

O
L

ID
A

T
E

D
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 S
TA

T
E

M
E

N
T

S
C

O
N

S
O

L
ID

A
T

E
D

 F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 S

TA
T

E
M

E
N

T
S

 73

€ 1,000 2013 according

to IAS 27 + 28

(as reported)

Changes due to

IFRS 10+11

2013 according to

IFRS 10 + 11

(restated)

Financing activities

Cash inflow from loans 629,219 – 224,596 404,623

Cash inflow from related companies and from non-controlling

interests 6,496 – 6,496 0

Dividend payments to shareholders – 33,385 0 – 33,385

Purchase of non-controlling interests and payments to subsidiaries – 56,674 47,232 – 9,442

Repayment of loans incl. Interest derivative – 810,548 357,548 – 453,000

Other interest paid – 134,178 26,640 – 107,538

Cash flow from financing activities – 399,070 200,328 – 198,742

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 420,425 1,034 421,459

Cash and cash equivalents as at 1.1. 257,744 – 64,516 193,228

Changes in the value of foreign currency – 2,680 1,419 – 1,261

Changes due to classification of disposal group acc. to IFRS 5 – 76 76 0

Cash and cash equivalents as at 31.12. 675,413 – 61,987 613,426

b) Consolidation methods
All companies under the control of the parent company are fully consolidated in the consolidated financial state-

ments. A company is initially consolidated as of the time a control is transferred to the parent. Companies are decon-
solidated when control ceases. All intra-group transactions between companies included in the scope of full consolida-
tion, the related revenues and expenses, receivables and payables, as well as unrealised intra-group profits, are fully
eliminated. Profit and loss amounts resulting from “upstream” and “downstream” transactions with joint ventures or

[…]

cannot be determined without taking into account the expected tax charge. Hence, the book value of the cash generat-
ing unit includes, in addition to the allocated goodwill, the directly attributable deferred taxes of the single properties.
The recoverable amount is determined on the basis of fair value. The fair value of a property is mainly determined on
the basis of external valuation reports. The present value of the income tax payments was determined considering after-
tax interest rates (the respective yield of the valued property less the effect of the tax rate in the respective country) of
expected income tax payments.

The impairment test assumes an average retention period for properties held by CA Immo Group of 5 to 18 years for
investment properties as at reporting date. Due to the assumption of the retention period decreasing each year and thus
of a reduced discounting period each year, further impairment losses of the goodwill corresponding to the reduction in
the present value benefit are expected in future periods.

The following sensitivity analysis shows the impact of the change of significant parameter for the impairment test, on
impairment of the goodwill.

Goodwill impairment in € K

Change in yield (in % of initial yield) +5% +5% +10% +10%

Change in market rent – 5% – 10% – 5% – 10%

Impact on the profit and loss statement – 723.6 – 1,232.0 – 1,351.5 – 2,039.1

g) Financial assets and liabilities (FI - financial instruments)
Other interests in companies
Interests in companies which are not consolidated due to lack of control, and which are neither significantly influ-

enced by the Group are assigned to the category "available for sale/at cost" (AFS/AC). Since a listed price on an active
market is not available and the fair value cannot be reliably established, the other interests are measured at acquisition
cost.

Loans
Loans granted by the company are assigned to the category "loans and receivables" (L&R). They are measured at fair

value upon recognition, and subsequently at amortised cost, applying the effective interest-rate method.

[…]

buying or selling, or a general reluctance to conclude business transactions. If a valuation date falls within a period
immediately following an event of this kind, the data underlying the valuation may be questionable, incomplete or
inconsistent, which inevitably affects the reliability of the estimate.

For properties that currently have a high vacancy rate or short-term leases, the influence of the appraiser's assump-
tions on the property value is higher than it is in case of properties with cash flows that are secured by long-term con-
tracts.

The property values established by external appraisers depend on several parameters, some of which influence each
other in a complex way. For the purposes of a sensitivity analysis for sub-portfolios in respect of changes in value
caused by the change in one parameter, simplified assumptions were made below in order to present possible changes.

The following tables below illustrate the sensitivity of the fair value to a change in rental income (for the purposes of
this model, defined as market rent) and in the yields (term yield and reversionary yield).

hainz
Rechteck

 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 90

Office Austria

Change in Yield (in % of initial

yield) – 10% – 5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

– 10% 2.79% 6.96% 11.12% 15.29% 19.45%

– 5% – 2.48% 1.39% 5.27% 9.14% 13.02%

0% – 7.23% – 3.61% 0.00% 3.61% 7.23%

+5% – 11.53% – 8.15% – 4.77% – 1.39% 1.99%

+10% – 15.44% – 12.27% – 9.10% – 5.93% – 2.76%

Office Germany

Change in Yield (in % of initial

yield) – 10% – 5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

– 10% 3.00% 7.26% 11.53% 15.79% 20.06%

– 5% – 2.47% 1.49% 5.46% 9.43% 13.39%

0% – 7.40% – 3.70% 0.00% 3.70% 7.40%

+5% – 11.86% – 8.40% – 4.94% – 1.48% 1.98%

+10% – 15.91% – 12.67% – 9.43% – 6.19% – 2.95%

Office Eastern Europe

Change in Yield (in % of initial

yield) – 10% – 5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

– 10% 1.74% 6.56% 11.39% 16.22% 21.05%

– 5% – 3.67% 0.86% 5.40% 9.93% 14.46%

0% – 8.54% – 4.27% 0.00% 4.27% 8.54%

+5% – 12.94% – 8.91% – 4.88% – 0.85% 3.18%

+10% – 16.95% – 13.14% – 9.32% – 5.51% – 1.69%

Retail Austria

Change in Yield (in % of initial

yield) – 10% – 5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

– 10% 2.82% 7.10% 11.39% 15.67% 19.95%

– 5% – 2.57% 1.41% 5.39% 9.37% 13.36%

0% – 7.43% – 3.72% 0.00% 3.72% 7.43%

+5% – 11.83% – 8.35% – 4.88% – 1.40% 2.07%

+10% – 15.83% – 12.57% – 9.31% – 6.05% – 2.79%

Retail Eastern Europe

Change in Yield (in % of initial

yield) – 10% – 5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

– 10% 3.34% 7.35% 11.35% 15.35% 19.36%

– 5% – 2.07% 1.65% 5.38% 9.10% 12.82%

0% – 6.94% – 3.47% 0.00% 3.47% 6.94%

+5% – 11.36% – 8.11% – 4.87% – 1.62% 1.62%

+10% – 15.38% – 12.34% – 9.30% – 6.25% – 3.21%

 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

C
O

N
S

O
L

ID
A

T
E

D
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 S
TA

T
E

M
E

N
T

S
C

O
N

S
O

L
ID

A
T

E
D

 F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 S

TA
T

E
M

E
N

T
S

   91

Hotel Austria

Change in Yield (in % of initial

yield) – 10% – 5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

– 10% 3.36% 7.32% 11.27% 15.23% 19.19%

– 5% – 2.00% 1.67% 5.34% 9.01% 12.68%

0% – 6.83% – 3.41% 0.00% 3.41% 6.83%

+5% – 11.20% – 8.01% – 4.83% – 1.65% 1.53%

+10% – 15.17% – 12.20% – 9.22% – 6.25% – 3.27%

Hotel Germany

Change in Yield (in % of initial

yield) – 10% – 5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

– 10% 6.45% 8.80% 11.15% 13.51% 15.86%

– 5% 1.03% 3.16% 5.28% 7.41% 9.53%

0% – 3.85% – 1.92% 0.00% 1.92% 3.85%

+5% – 8.27% – 6.53% – 4.78% – 3.03% – 1.29%

+10% – 12.31% – 10.72% – 9.13% – 7.54% – 5.95%

Hotel Eastern Europe

Change in Yield (in % of initial

yield) – 10% – 5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

– 10% 4.77% 7.91% 11.05% 14.19% 17.32%

– 5% – 0.53% 2.35% 5.23% 8.11% 11.00%

0% – 5.31% – 2.66% 0.00% 2.66% 5.31%

+5% – 9.64% – 7.19% – 4.73% – 2.28% 0.18%

+10% – 13.59% – 11.31% – 9.04% – 6.76% – 4.49%

Other Austria

Change in Yield (in % of initial

yield) – 10% – 5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

– 10% 2.52% 7.05% 11.59% 16.12% 20.66%

– 5% – 2.97% 1.26% 5.49% 9.72% 13.95%

0% – 7.91% – 3.95% 0.00% 3.95% 7.91%

+5% – 12.38% – 8.67% – 4.97% – 1.26% 2.45%

+10% – 16.45% – 12.97% – 9.48% – 6.00% – 2.51%

Other Germany

Change in Yield (in % of initial

yield) – 10% – 5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

– 10% 3.19% 7.53% 11.88% 16.22% 20.57%

– 5% – 2.43% 1.59% 5.62% 9.65% 13.68%

0% – 7.49% – 3.74% 0.00% 3.74% 7.49%

+5% – 12.06% – 8.57% – 5.08% – 1.59% 1.90%

+10% – 16.21% – 12.95% – 9.69% – 6.43% – 3.16%

hainz
Rechteck

 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 92

For the development projects, the table below illustrates the sensitivity of the fair value to an increase or decrease in
the calculated outstanding development and construction costs. It is based on the development projects under con-
struction as well as procurement of planning permission.

  Still outstanding capital expenditures

in € m – 10% – 5% Initial value +5% +10%

Still outstanding capital

expenditures 79.97 84.41 88.86 93.30 97.74

Fair value 169.89 165.44 161.00 156.56 152.11

Changes to initial value 5.5% 2.8% 0.0% – 2.8% – 5.5%

The calculated amounts indicate only a balance sheet date scenario, where the expected outstanding investment costs
correspond to approximately 55% of the fair value. As the stage of completion of the buildings and procurement
of building approval advances – under similar conditions – the value percentage will successively change in the fair
value’s favour.

Taxes
All companies which own properties, are subject to local income tax on both rental income and capital gains in their

respective countries. Significant estimates are required in respect of the amount of income tax provisions to be recog-